procedures and standards to determine the suitable area for the dwelling unit/dwelling site 

density evaluation in this Ordinance.  

2. The project parcel must be divided into tiers by locating one or more lines approximately 

parallel to a line that identifies the OHWL. Each tier shall be at least two hundred sixty 

seven (267) feet in depth. 

3. The suitable area within each tier is next calculated by excluding from the tier area all 

wetlands, bluffs, or land below the OHWL of public waters. This suitable area and the 

proposed project are then subjected to either the residential or commercial PUD density